Georgetown Charter Township
1515 Baldwin St., Jenison, MI 49428
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda
May 25, 2022, 7:00 p.m.
1. Call To Order
2. Approval Of The Minutes
3. Public Hearings
3.I. (VAR2202) Daniel Siminski, 3137 Blairwood Court,
is requesting to split an existing parcel that does not abut upon a public or private
street nor does it have frontage upon a public street right-of-way or approved private
street, a variance from the following sections:
• Sec. 2.55: “All lots shall abut upon and have permanent access to a public or
private street”;
• Sec. 3.19: “Any lot of record created after the effective date of this Ordinance
shall have frontage as required by this Ordinance upon a public street right-of-way
or approved private street”;
• Sec. 3.29(G)(4): “The proposed land division(s) or adjustment(s) comply with
all requirements of this Ordinance, the Georgetown Township Zoning Ordinance
and the Land Division Act”;
• Sec. 27.5(D): “If two or more contiguous lots are under the same ownership, no
waiver of the district requirements shall be granted. Such lots shall be combined to
create one or more conforming lots”;
in a Rural Residential (RR) district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-09100-027, located at 2901 Bauer Rd., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County,
Michigan.
Documents:
VARIANCE APPLICATION SIGNED.PDF
LETTER TO ZBA.PDF
BAYWOOD SIGNATURES.PDF
(VAR2202) 2901 BAUER RD STAFF REPORT.PDF
OVERVIEW.PDF
SITE PLAN.PDF
SIMINSKI_PROPERTY.PDF
SIMINSKI_PROPERTY WITH AERIAL.PDF
SITE PICTURES.PDF

BAYWOOD SIGNATURES.PDF
(VAR2202) 2901 BAUER RD STAFF REPORT.PDF
OVERVIEW.PDF
SITE PLAN.PDF
SIMINSKI_PROPERTY.PDF
SIMINSKI_PROPERTY WITH AERIAL.PDF
SITE PICTURES.PDF
4. Election Of Officers
5. Public Comment
6. Other Business
7. Adjournment

Dear Zoning Appeals Board,

4/12/2022

My name is Dan Siminski and I have a very pressing issue that needs your attention and support. It is in
regards to the existing cul-de-sac on Baywood (Lowing Woods subdivision), which terminates at 2901
Bauer property (see attached maps). My parents in law (Nate and Cindy Boynton) own the 10.2 acres to
the east of the cul-de-sac (2901 Bauer Road), which is a property that has only been owned by the
Boynton family since it was first deeded by the government. As such, this land is very personal to this
family
It’s kind of a long story but my niece (Sophia Minervino) was in a horrible car accident August of 2019.
One day she was set to graduate from GVSU to become a teacher, the next day she was facing a
traumatic brain injury that will require her to get substantial assistance throughout the day for the rest
of her life. You can read a little bit about her here:
https://www.schoolnewsnetwork.org/2021/09/29/support-comes-from-anyone-and-everyone-in-theirown-way/
The family is in desperate need of an ADA accessible house that is close to grandparents (Nate and
Cindy) as well as other family (2 of Sophia’s aunts live in Lowing Woods). A place they can call home
while caring for their daughter while also receiving support from all of the family. Sophia currently is
housed in the family living room with all the windows covered up for shade and only a small access to
the kitchen. That’s it. That is her world. The woods are ideal as Sophia has a lot of light sensitivity from
the accident and the location east of the Cul-de-sac allows us all to help this family that is in great need.
It will also give them a fair bit of needed privacy and eventually they will also need to install a therapy
pool in the back yard. Connections to public utilities would be very important as well.
So, long story...shorter. They want to build a house on the 2901 property so all their needs can be met
while also being really close to family for help. Building in the middle of the woods is not a great option
due to ADA accessibility, utilities and other ADA needs. So, what I have been asking will take a fair
amount of corporation from everyone as we are all trying to rally around this families and support their
needs.
The crux of the problem is that 2901 Bauer is currently landlocked. There is an existing home (Nate and
Cindy Boynton) on the 10.2 acre parcel that has access to Bauer Road via a 0.5-mile-long dirt driveway.
This driveway crosses the Siminski property via an easement but technically does not have any road
frontage. So, building on this property presents some challenges while also keeping ADA needs in mind.
The dirt road will make access very difficult for an ADA van to make it through 12 months out of the year
as it is not in the greatest of shape. It also crosses wetlands and a creek that floods the road on occasion.
So, we are asking to split this existing landlocked parcel into 2 landlocked parcels and to build an ADA
accessible house on the east side of the Baywood cul-de-sac. This would give this family a forever home
that will be able to serve all their needs while also having access to family support. This location would
still give them a neighborhood feel and allow for safe pedestrian access for daily walks etc. While the
parcel is technically landlocked, it is only so because Ottawa County Road Commission (OCRC) controls a
66’ wide, 10’ deep strip of land between the cul-de-sac and the proposed property. OCRC has expressed
a willingness to review possible driveway access on this cul-de-sac but refuse to consider this request
unless Georgetown Township first approves a variance to split the parcel. So, a bit of the chicken and

the egg. Our hope is that this parcel can be approved to be split with the condition that OCRC grants
driveway access at the cul-de-sac. Alternative two, would be to grand a variance to split the parcel but
to utilize the existing easement that heads to Bauer. Far from ideal but would still give them “free” land
to build on. The existing home function well with just an easement, so it wouldn’t be a huge stretch to
allow 2 homes the same allowance. The 2901 Bauer property is zoned RR although it sits between a PUD
and a LDR neighborhood. So, it is very feasible that this potential parcel would not be landlocked for
long.
In speaking with the neighbors on Baywood, this variance application and potential build has the
support of the residents on this street. Most of them was even willing to sign a petition stating such (see
signed petition). As such, this variance would certainly not be detrimental to the neighbors.
In my previous discussions with OCRC and GT we have been told we would need to remove the existing
cul-de-sac, extend the road, extend the sewer and extend the water main, then build a new (slightly
larger) cul-de-sac on our property in order to get official approval to build here (without a variance). A
suggestion that quite frankly is cost prohibiting for this single income family. We are trying to give them
“free” land to build on in an effort to afford a house that suits their needs (as car insurance will only
cover a portion of the build). In addition, there is a 25-30 feet deep ravine just slightly to the east of
Baywood that prevents any road or land development without significant cost. There is also a family
pole barn at the southeast corner of the existing cul-de-sac that we all would have to be navigated
around. All things that I feel were not take into consideration when plans were made for Baywood to
potentially extend across here (some day). The Lowing Woods PUD has extended another road only 450’
north of here (Lumen Mill Drive) that will easily serve as the east/west crossing road in the future should
Baywood cul-de-sac become permanent. The location of Lumen Mill Drive is a FAR better location for a
road crossing based on topography on the Tall Oaks Property.
So, we are at YOUR mercy to get a variance granted here for this VERY special medical
circumstance/hardship. I’m pleading with you (begging really) to take this families tough situation into
account. As you can see on the attached (crude) sketches, the Boynton’s already have a pole barn to the
SE of the existing cul-de-sac, which would make installing a new larger cul-de-sac not really an option
anyway. Additionally, with the history of this property, it would be extremely unlikely that they would
ever approve a public road to cross it (not to mention the challenge of the ravine). So, this temporary
cul-de-sac would very much be permanent the way it sits today (at least for a VERY long time).
Approving this variance will not hurt anyone or make thing detrimental to immediate neighbors or any
future neighborhoods that may be built. The existing cul-de-sac is 80’ in diameter, which already
exceeds any permanent diameters that we install in the City of Grand Rapids by at least 10’ (I’m the lead
designer for GR’s Engineering department). So, it should serve the community quite well as is should it
be left as a permanent feature.
Looking forward to presenting this request in person.
Sincerely,

Daniel Siminski, P.E.

REQUEST
(VAR2202) Daniel Siminski, 3137 Blairwood Court, is requesting to split an existing parcel that
does not abut upon a public or private street nor does it have frontage upon a public street rightof-way or approved private street, a variance from the following sections:
 Sec. 2.55: “All lots shall abut upon and have permanent access to a public or private
street”;
 Sec. 3.19: “Any lot of record created after the effective date of this Ordinance shall have
frontage as required by this Ordinance upon a public street right-of-way or approved
private street”;
 Sec. 3.29(G)(4): “The proposed land division(s) or adjustment(s) comply with all
requirements of this Ordinance, the Georgetown Township Zoning Ordinance and the
Land Division Act”;
 Sec. 27.5(D): “If two or more contiguous lots are under the same ownership, no waiver of
the district requirements shall be granted. Such lots shall be combined to create one or
more conforming lots”;
in a Rural Residential (RR) district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-09-100-027,
located at 2901 Bauer Rd., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.
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PROPERTY HISTORY
The property is zoned Rural Residential (RR) and has been zoned as such as far back as July
1963 based on a zoning map still kept in the Township office. The existing home on the parcel
was built in 1989. There are currently three accessory buildings on the parcel. This has been an
active parcel as far back as 1982 according to a warranty deed dated May 24, 1982 (Liber 952,
Page 805). This parcel along with the parcels directly to the south (P.P. # 70-14-09-100-028 and
P.P. # 70-14-09-100-016) were all under identical ownership of Nathan and Cynthia Boynton
until January 21, 2022, which is when the two southern parcels were conveyed to Daniel and
Natalie Siminski. Nathan and Cynthia Boynton are the parents-in-law of the applicant.
PROPOSAL
The applicant is seeking a variance from Sections 2.55, 3.19, 3.29(G)(4), and 27.5(D) to
potentially split a landlocked parcel, which would result in two landlocked parcels that do not
abut upon a public or private street nor have frontage upon a public street right-of-way or
approved private street. The current parcel is on the other side of Ottawa County Road
Commission’s 10’ x 66’ maintenance strip at the end of Baywood Drive. If the variance is
granted, the property owner will look at splitting the current parcel to construct a single-family
home as shown on the submitted plan.
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DISCUSSION
The applicant initially reached out to the Road Commission and the Township simultaneously.
The Road Commission was advised by their legal counsel to not consider a driveway permit
and/or access agreement until the property owner obtains approval from the Township first. If
approval is obtained from the Township, the Road Commission could then review the options to
provide road access to the property.
Regarding the circumstances and the letter provided with the application, the Township is very
sympathetic to the situation that the applicant and family are going through and would like to be
in a position to help. However, all parties involved must remember that the Township has a
responsibility to uphold adopted standards consistently to ensure everyone is treated fairly by
removing any emotion that may exist with the presented circumstances before acting on the
request. The challenge that the Township faces is that everyone has a special situation that is
important to them and there is no way to adopt standards that can determine whose situation
meets the criteria for special consideration and who does not.
Analyzing Sections 2.55, 3.19, 3.29(G)(4), and 27.5(D) and how they relate to this request:
Regarding Sections 2.55 and 3.19, the parcel has not abutted upon or contained frontage on a
public or private street ever since it has been an active parcel, which is as far back as at least
1982 according to a warranty deed dated May 24, 1982 (Liber 952, Page 805). Baywood Drive
to the west of the Road Commission’s maintenance strip was constructed as part of Lowing
Woods No. 9. The developer of Lowing Woods No. 9 started the plat approval process in August
2014 and obtained final plat approval in August 2016. The image below is a 2014 aerial that
shows Baywood Drive was not yet constructed. Upon construction of Baywood Drive, the
maintenance strip at the end of the road was conveyed to the Road Commission so adjacent land
would not have direct access to the street. The image on the next page shows the maintenance
strip. Such maintenance strips throughout the Township prevent adjacent property owners from
connecting a driveway to the road which would prevent it from being extended in the future. As
far as access, even if an easement for ingress/egress is granted through the maintenance strip, the
Township would not consider that as “abutting upon” or “having frontage” on Baywood Drive
because nowhere in the Zoning Ordinance does it state an easement fulfills that requirement.
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Regarding Section 3.29(G)(4), before Township staff can approve any land division or property
line adjustment, the proposed parcels shall comply with all requirements of the Township’s Land
Division Ordinance, Zoning Ordinance, and the Land Division Act. Since the proposed split does
not meet Sections 2.55 and 3.19, Township staff does not have the authority to approve the split
according to Section 3.29(G)(4).
Regarding Section 27.5(D), when a situation involves a nonconforming lot, this Section requires
that if two or more contiguous lots are under the same ownership, no waiver of the district
requirements shall be granted and such lots shall be combined to create one or more conforming
lots. In these instances, the Township has consistently treated such contiguous parcels under
common ownership as one “property” or parcel for zoning purposes. As mentioned above under
property history, this parcel along with P.P. # 70-14-09-100-028 and P.P. # 70-14-09-100-016
were all under identical ownership until January 21, 2022. So, up until the transfer of ownership,
all three parcels were treated as one “property” or parcel for zoning purposes. Therefore, a
variance for this Section is needed in conjunction with Sections 2.55, 3.19, and 3.29(G)(4).
Furthermore, when it comes to creating lots that do not meet Township ordinances and the Land
Division Act (i.e. an illegal lot), the Township has been operating in accordance with an opinion
letter from the former Township Attorney dated November 20, 1996. That is nearly three
decades of consistently upholding adopted standards to ensure everyone is treated fairly.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall determine if the seven standards in Section 28.11(C) are met
in order to grant a variance for Sections 2.55, 3.19. 3.29(G)(4), and 27.5(D).
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VARIANCE HISTORY
There is record of one variance being requested in the past to create a parcel not in conformance
with Township ordinances and/or the Land Division Act. There has been countless times where
property owners have asked Township staff about creating a parcel that is not in compliance with
Township ordinances and/or the Land Division Act. On every occasion, Township staff
presented to the property owner the standards for a land division/property line adjustment and the
standards to meet for a variance to be granted. Out of all instances, only one property owner
moved forward with applying for a variance and that request was as follows:
At the December 11, 2013 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR1307) Robert and
Edna Snip, 8320 42nd Avenue, to create a parcel with a depth to width exceeding a four to one
ratio (ratio of 5.14 to 1), a variance from Section 3.29(G) which states, “A proposed land
division or property line adjustment reviewable by the Township shall be approved if the
following criteria are met: (3) The ratio of depth to width of any parcel created by the division or
adjustment does not exceed a four to one ratio (for all parcels including those parcels larger than
10 acres)”, in an Agriculture (AG) district on parcels of land described as P.P. # 70-14-07-400010 and P.P. # 70-14-07-400-011, located at 4098 Bauer Road and 8320 42nd Avenue. The
request was initially presented to the ZBA on September 25, 2013, but was tabled to give the
Planning Commission time to review an ordinance revision. On November 25, 2013, the
Township Board approved to add the language of Section 3.29(G)(6). As a result, this allowed
the property line adjustment to be approved. Therefore, the variance was denied because it was
no longer needed. It’s important to note that the new ordinance language allowed the property
line adjustment to be approved because the request rendered the lot less nonconforming.
REVIEW – For a variance from Sections 2.55, 3.19, 3.29(G)(4), and 27.5(D).
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.

Variance ID

VAR2202

Applicant

Daniel Siminski

Address

2901 Bauer Rd.
To have a lot that does not abut upon a public or private street nor have frontage upon
a public street right-of-way or approved private street, a variance from Sections 2.55,
3.19, 3.29(G)(4), and 27.5(D).

Request

Date
#

For May 25, 2022 meeting
YES

X

1
2

NO

X

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
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That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.

3

X

4

X

5

X

That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

6

X

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.

7

X

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
Staff has determined standard 2 is met, however, standards 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 are not met. The
ZBA should determine if they agree with the review presented or not. If the ZBA does not agree
with the review, it must state how all the standards are met.
Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
NOT MET. Granting the variance to split a landlocked parcel into two landlocked parcels
will not be in the public interest and the spirit of the Ordinance will not be observed.
Granting the variance will not be in the public interest for the following reason:
Chapter 50, Section 50-51, the Township’s Subdivisions Ordinance state:
“Any preliminary plat or extended phase of a preliminary plat filed for approval
with the township must conform with the following standards and specifications:
(A) Street layout and arrangement shall provide for the continuation of existing
principal streets in surrounding areas, or conform to a plan of the general area or
neighborhood, approved and adopted by the planning commission. In any event, the
subdivider shall provide for satisfactory future circulation within the neighborhood
or general area by extending the street system within the proposed subdivision to
the property boundary line of the tract at points not more than 1,300 feet apart.
Minor streets shall be arranged as to discourage their use by through traffic.”
Lowing Woods No. 9 to the west of the maintenance strip met this street layout
requirement and the plat was approved by the Township Board after it was reviewed and
recommended for approval by the Planning Commission. Again, the maintenance strip at
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the end of Baywood Drive was conveyed to the Road Commission to prevent the adjacent
property owner from connecting a driveway to the road which in turn would prevent its
future extension. This is standard procedure throughout the Township.
Additionally, one objective of the Land Division Act is “to further the orderly layout and
use of land” and a couple of purposes of the Township’s Land Division Ordinance found in
Section 3.29(B) is “to prevent the creation of parcels of property which do not comply with
applicable ordinances and said Act” and “to maintain orderly development of the
community”.
Simply put, the Township’s Subdivisions Ordinance, Land Division Ordinance, Zoning
Ordinance, and Land Division Act protect against poor planning.
The spirit of the Ordinance will not be observed for the following reasons:
The variance request is to deviate from multiple sections of the ordinance that are all
intended to ensure lots are created in compliance with all the requirements of Township
ordinances and the Land Division Act. That is, Section 2.55 states, “All lots shall abut upon
and have permanent access to a public or private street” and Section 3.19 states, “Any lot
of record created after the effective date of this Ordinance shall have frontage as required
by this Ordinance upon a public street right-of-way or approved private street”. The
language of these two sections essentially serve the same purpose. If these two sections
aren’t met, a land division cannot be granted according to Section 3.29(G)(4) of the
Township’s Land Division Ordinance. The Land Division Act allows the governing body of
a municipality to adopt its own Land Division Ordinance and the Township adopted its
ordinance in 2011 as Section 3.29 of the Zoning Ordinance.
At the same time, according to Section 27.5(D) when a situation involves a nonconforming
lot and two or more contiguous lots are under the same ownership, no waiver of the district
requirements shall be granted and such lots shall be combined to create one or more
conforming lots. In these instances, contiguous parcels that include a nonconforming lot
under common ownership are treated as one “property” for zoning purposes. The intent of
this Section is to eventually eliminate all nonconforming lots in the Township.
All of these sections are applied in conjunction with one another to ensure the spirit of the
Ordinance is observed.
Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
MET. This is not a use variance.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
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NOT MET. There are no practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or
conditions applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other
property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning district, and have not resulted from the
adoption of this Ordinance. The property does not abut upon or have frontage on a public
or private street and have not for as far back as at least 1982. The Road Commission owns
a maintenance strip at the end of Baywood Drive. Maintenance strips are common at the
end of temporary dead ends in subdivisions throughout the Township to prepare for future
road connection in order to meet Chapter 50, Section 50-51(A), of the Township’s
Subdivisions Ordinance.
These maintenance strips do not take away any rights of the adjacent property owners nor
do they create exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions for the
properties that they abut. In other words, the adjacent property owners are still able to use
their property as they have always been able to. The maintenance strips are conveyed to
the Road Commission during the plat approval process to plan for future road extensions
into the adjacent property. Maintenance strips may sit for 5, 10, 20, 30 years, or more until
the road is extended. The Road Commission releases the maintenance strips when the
adjacent property owner (current or future property owner) decides it’s time to extend the
road to connect into a new subdivision. Without these maintenance strips, temporary dead
ends would not exist to begin with; rather, the roads would be developed with permanent
cul-de-sacs with lots at the end of them.
The screenshots starting on the next page are existing maintenance strips throughout the
Township. They are common at the end of temporary dead ends. Again, they are intended
to prevent the adjacent property owner from connecting a driveway to the road which
would prevent it from being extended in the future.
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This subdivision is Schoolside Estates No. 3, which was approved in 2000. A maintenance
strip was conveyed to the Road Commission. The property owner to the north came to the
Township in 2021 for plat approval for Schepers Farm. Schepers Farm have so far been
granted tentative preliminary approval. This is an example that a maintenance strip may exist
for over 20 years.
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The subdivision on the right is Eagles Ridge, which was approved in 2018. As shown, two
maintenance strips were conveyed to the Road Commission for future road extensions. The
northern maintenance strip abuts a 10-acre parcel that has a single-family home and accessory
buildings. The southern maintenance strip abuts a 28.5-acre parcel that has a pole barn on the
northwest corner.
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This subdivision is Crosswinds No. 2, which was approved in 2019. A maintenance strip was
conveyed to the Road Commission at the end of Fox View Drive. The road begins as Fox
Meadow Drive off of Baldwin Street, but then becomes Fox View Drive at the turn. The adjacent
property is Baldwin Oaks Campground. Although the campground has been there for decades,
the road is prepared to be extended when the time comes. Likewise, this subdivision was
constructed with dry sewer because public sanitary sewer have not reached this part of the
Township yet, but it is understood that it will eventually be extended out there.
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Seen here are two maintenance strips owned by the Road Commission adjacent to a 22-acre
parcel (excluding the lake’s area). The subdivision to the northwest is Brewer Farms No. 5,
which was approved in 2003. The subdivision to the east is Hickory Grove Farm No. 6, which
was approved in 2014. The large parcel currently has a single-family home with frontage on the
lake next to Brewer Farms No. 5.
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This subdivision is Rolling Hills Estates, which was approved in 2005. The property to the west
of the Road Commission’s maintenance strip is Chapel Pointe. The eastern portion of Chapel
Pointe’s property is approximately 14 acres of wooded area.
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This subdivision is Red Pine Plat, which was approved in 1999. The Road Commission’s
maintenance strip here is at the end of Pine Oak Lane. The large parcel that the road is planned
to extend into currently has a single-family home approximately 550 feet to the west with a
driveway leading to 48th Avenue. Future options exist to either extend the road south then turn
west and lead out to 48th Avenue or extend the road and construct a permanent cul-de-sac.
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Seen here are two maintenance strips owned by the Road Commission adjacent to an 18-acre
parcel. The subdivision to the north is Sheldon Oak Estates No. 2, which was approved in 2003.
The subdivision to the east is Sunview Meadows No. 2, which was approved in 2001. The large
parcel currently has a single-family home that was built in 1885.
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The Road Commission’s maintenance strips seen here are at the end of two subdivisions. The
subdivision on the north side is Rozeveld Ridge Subdivision No. 2, which was approved in 2003.
This maintenance strip is adjacent to a vacant 18.5-acre parcel that has frontage on Van Buren
Street to the north. The subdivision on the south side is Rozeveld Ridge Subdivision No. 3,
which was approved in 2004. This maintenance strip is adjacent to a 15-acre agricultural parcel
that has frontage on Barry Street to the south.
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The subdivision seen here is Unity Timbers No. 2, which was approved in 2015. The Road
Commission’s maintenance strip is adjacent to a vacant 6.5-acre parcel that leads out to Barry
Street.
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The subdivision seen here is Lowing Woods No. 5, which was approved in 2008. The Road
Commission’s maintenance strip at the end of Gilmore Lane is adjacent to a 17.6-acre parcel
that’s actually owned by the applicant.
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The subdivision seen here is Lowing Woods No. 10, which was approved in 2019. The Road
Commission’s maintenance strip at the end of Luman Mill Drive is adjacent to a vacant 80-acre
parcel and to the east of that parcel is a vacant 40-acre parcel.
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Seen here are two maintenance strips owned by the Road Commission adjacent to an 8-acre
parcel which is currently going through the plat approval process as Lowing Woods No. 13.
Both maintenance strips were part of Lowing Woods No. 10, which was approved in 2019. As
shown, Emerado Road will be extended and connected.
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The Road Commission’s maintenance strip seen here was part of the 2019 approval for Lowing
Woods No. 10. It is adjacent to a vacant 32.4-acre parcel that will be developed as future phases
of the Lowing Woods PUD.
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Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
NOT MET. If the variance is granted and the property is split as presented, it would take
away any possibility that the remainder of the parcel (the southern portion) will ever abut
upon or have frontage on a public or private street. Additionally, a point to consider is that
if this variance is granted to create two parcels that do not abut upon or have frontage on a
public or private street, other requests to create landlocked parcels or any other parcels
that do not comply with Township ordinances could be submitted with expectations of
approval and any denial may be seen as arbitrary and capricious. Therefore, this would be
a substantial detriment to the remainder of the parcel and the Township as a whole.
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
NOT MET. No properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district possess a substantial
property right that this property does not have. This property is already developed with a
single-family home and three accessory buildings. Other properties in the vicinity are also
developed with single-family homes. Also, if the existing accessory buildings aren’t being
used for agricultural purposes, then that means the parcel has more accessory buildings
than what is allowed under Section 3.4. Therefore, this property already possesses a right
(although possibly nonconforming) that other properties do not have as it relates to
accessory buildings.
The lack of road frontage compared to properties that do have road frontage in the vicinity
and throughout the Township is not a “property right” possessed by other properties that
this property does not have for the simple fact that developers are required to construct
and/or extend roads as part of the platting process. Any property owner that owns land
adjacent to a maintenance strip has the right to seek approval from the Road Commission
and Township to extend the road to further the orderly development of land. Therefore,
this variance is not necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed
by other properties in the vicinity; rather, granting this variance would give this property a
property right that other properties with road frontage do not have.
Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
NOT MET. The parcel currently does not abut upon or have frontage on a public or
private street. Granting this variance to allow a potential land split as presented would
increase its nonconformity by creating two lots without road frontage and also perpetuate
the nonconformity of the remainder of the parcel (the southern portion) by completely
taking away any possibility of it being able to abut upon or have frontage on a public or
private street.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
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NOT MET. The parcel could continue to exist in its current configuration as a developed
property with a single-family home and three accessory buildings. Splitting the parcel
would be an action of the property owner and it would create two parcels that do not abut
upon or have frontage on a public or private street.
******************************************************************************
NOTE
The ZBA must take into account the fact that no variance has been granted in the past to
create a parcel that does not meet Township ordinances and consider the precedent that
granting this variance would set for other property owners to request the creation of
parcels that do not meet ordinance requirements. If this variance is granted, what reasons
would the ZBA have to deny future requests to create parcels that do not comply with
ordinance requirements?
OPTION FOR MOTION TO APPROVE
If the ZBA determines that all seven standards of the ordinance are met for granting the
variance, then the following motion to approve with conditions is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to approve the variance
for (VAR2202) Daniel Siminski, 3137 Blairwood Court, to split an existing parcel that does
not abut upon a public or private street nor does it have frontage upon a public street
right-of-way or approved private street, a variance from the following sections:
 Sec. 2.55: “All lots shall abut upon and have permanent access to a public or private
street”;
 Sec. 3.19: “Any lot of record created after the effective date of this Ordinance shall
have frontage as required by this Ordinance upon a public street right-of-way or
approved private street”;
 Sec. 3.29(G)(4): “The proposed land division(s) or adjustment(s) comply with all
requirements of this Ordinance, the Georgetown Township Zoning Ordinance and
the Land Division Act”;
 Sec. 27.5(D): “If two or more contiguous lots are under the same ownership, no
waiver of the district requirements shall be granted. Such lots shall be combined to
create one or more conforming lots”;
in a Rural Residential (RR) district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-09-100027, located at 2901 Bauer Rd., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based
on the finding that the request meets the seven standards of the ordinance; specifically,
standards (__________) have been met and the reasons are __________; and with the
following conditions of approval:
1. A land split application shall be submitted to Township staff.
2. Approval of a land split as shown on the submitted site plan is contingent upon the
Ottawa County Road Commission granting a driveway permit and/or access
agreement through the maintenance strip (P.P. # 70-14-09-100-060).
3. The created parcels as shown on the site plan shall not be divided any further if said
division(s) will make them more nonconforming.
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OPTION FOR MOTION TO DENY
Even if one standard is not met, per Section 28.11(C), the ZBA does not have the authority
to grant the variance and the following motion to deny is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to deny the variance for
(VAR2202) Daniel Siminski, 3137 Blairwood Court, to split an existing parcel that does not
abut upon a public or private street nor does it have frontage upon a public street right-ofway or approved private street, a variance from the following sections:
 Sec. 2.55: “All lots shall abut upon and have permanent access to a public or private
street”;
 Sec. 3.19: “Any lot of record created after the effective date of this Ordinance shall
have frontage as required by this Ordinance upon a public street right-of-way or
approved private street”;
 Sec. 3.29(G)(4): “The proposed land division(s) or adjustment(s) comply with all
requirements of this Ordinance, the Georgetown Township Zoning Ordinance and
the Land Division Act”;
 Sec. 27.5(D): “If two or more contiguous lots are under the same ownership, no
waiver of the district requirements shall be granted. Such lots shall be combined to
create one or more conforming lots”;
in a Rural Residential (RR) district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-09-100027, located at 2901 Bauer Rd., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based
on the finding that the request does not meet the seven standards of the ordinance;
specifically, standards (__________) have not been met and the reasons are __________.
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